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CM-2 The Project would improve Project access roads (Eden Valley Road, 
Mount Whitney Road, and the future entrance roads to the south) to 
County of San Diego Private Road Standards to the extent possible.  If 
there are physical and structural limitations, it is possible that not all of 
Mount Whitney Road could be constructed to County standards.  If this 
is the case, a design exception would be requested from the County.  The 
County must ensure that the road is safe to grant the design exception.  The 
Project also proposes a system of public and private trails and pathways 
for pedestrians, bicyclists, and equestrian users within the Project site as 
described in Subsection 1.2.1.2 in Chapter 1.0 of the EIR.  Mitigation 
is recommended for each of the Project’s impacts to County roadways.

CM-1 The “SR” portion of the SR-0.5 land use designation in the County is an 
abbreviation for “Semi-rural.” The existing land use designation on the 
site and in the neighborhood is also semi-rural (SR-1 and SR-2).  The 
rural themes relate to incorporation of horse properties in Neighborhoods 
3 and 5, retention of equestrian elements in the southeastern portion of 
the Project in Neighborhood 5, incorporation of bridle trails along Project 
roads, including three-rail equestrian fencing, retention of agricultural 
elements/easement on Project parcels, etc.  See Response AR-2 regarding 
sewer and septic questions.  Sidewalks would be limited (see Figure 1-16 
for locations).  Trails would have decomposed granite.  Asphalt berms 
are proposed instead of concrete curbs, precisely for their rural feel.  No 
traffic lights are proposed as part of this Project.  The locations of Project-
proposed street lights are depicted on EIR Figure 1-30.  With regard to 
street lights, see Response AG-1.  Regarding trails, the Project would 
provide trails along primary Project roadways, including a provision for 
(currently non-existent) a public trailway along Mt. Whitney Road and 
along the portion of Country Club Drive that abuts Neighborhood 5.  In this 
latter area, a trail would be provided along the north-easternmost portion 
of the parcel boundary, entering the Project to access the Neighborhood 
park and equestrian staging area before exiting at the Project’s southern 
boundary adjacent to trail segments to be provided by Harmony Grove 
Village.  Although Eden Valley contains a variety of rural and semi-rural 
uses, the majority of the “natural” area is on the Project site, where oaks 
and drainage areas still exist.  The rest of the valley has largely been 
converted to private use.  See Responses U-2a, AD-5, and K-11b as well 
as Topical Response: General Plan Amendment and Subarea Boundary 
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CM-4

CM-5
CM-5 See Response K-149b with respect to potential impacts to livestock..  Any 

evacuation of horses would be strictly voluntary; and the horse owner’s 
decision whether to participate.  Residents will be given at least 48-hour 
notice prior to blasting to make alternative preparations.

CM-4 The noise mitigation measures include a 12-foot barrier (M-N-7) to control 
noise from ripping, drilling, or excavation activities and equipment.  The 
visual obstruction of the equipment is a major reason for the effectiveness 
of the noise barrier, as it blocks the direct path of sound between the 
noise source and the noise receiver.  Based upon the noise analysis in 
the EIR, noise would be reduced to below a level of significance for 
sensitive receptors per County standards at the specified distances with 
a nose barrier for ripping, drilling, or excavation.  The effectiveness of 
the noise barriers to reduce noise levels to below significance thresholds 
is confirmed by decades of empirical data and industry-standard noise 
models.
Blasting impacts would be mitigated with the implementation of a blasting 
control plan developed and approved according to established County 
Sheriff standards (M-N-9) that would ensure that blasting activities 
comply with all applicable federal, state, and County regulations.  The 
Project would also implement Project Design Features to minimize 
blasting effects to livestock.  
See Response K-149b with respect to potential impacts to livestock and 
a Project alternative that minimizes grading and blasting.

CM-3 See Responses D-1 and D-4a regarding Project proximity to smart 
growth areas.  See Response AD-2 regarding the need for a GPA, Topical 
Response: General Plan Amendment and Subarea Boundary Adjustment 
CEQA Analysis regarding EFHGCP policy LU-1.5.1, Response K-129 
regarding animal keeping, and Responses G-3 and G-7 for discussion of 
the EFHGCP’s direction regarding septic versus sewer.
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CM-8 Section 1.4.4 of the FPP has been revised to address this comment.  The 
Cocos Fire was a disastrous fire.  The FPP assumptions used to calculate 
fire behavior parameters for a worst-case scenario used more severe 
weather than that of the Cocos Fire.  The FPP states that the worst-case 
climate parameters and assumptions used for the fire behavior modeling 
process were as follows:
•1-Hour Fine Fuel Moisture of 2 percent
•10-Hour Fuel Moisture of 3 percent
•100-Hour Fuel Moisture of 5 percent
•Live Herbaceous Fuel Moisture of 30 percent
•Live Fuel Moisture of 50 percent
•60 mph Santa Ana winds and 30 mph prevailing southwest winds
The Coco Fire conditions were not more severe than the assumptions listed 
above used to calculate potential fire behavior parameters during a worst 
case scenario wildfire incident.  Therefore, more extreme assumptions in 
the FPP were used to provide the fuel modifications and other enhanced 
mitigations for the greatest protection to structures within the Project.  

CM-7 See Response I-49 regarding off-site fuel modification zones.

CM-6 See Response K-149b with respect to potential impacts to livestock.  All 
blasting planning and impacts and/or damages that may occur are the  
responsibility of the applicant and the  blasting planning company.  The 
Applicant is offering to relocate livestock during blasting as a service to 
the community and not as a mitigation measure. If the owner chooses to 
participate in this voluntary option, the owner would be responsible for 
the safety of his/her livestock.
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CM-12 Your property was modeled as Receiver R 39 in Table 2.6-3.  The 
Proposed Project would not generate sound levels at your property in 
excess of County standards, therefore a noise wall would not be required.  
Additionally, the noise model did not include intervening existing 
residential homes and structures.  These existing features would further 
reduce traffic noise levels to 60 dBA CNEL and below at these existing 
residential lots.

CM-11 The EIR analysis determined that the Project related traffic contributions 
on nearby roadways would not result in off-site direct noise impacts 
(see Subsection 2.6.2.1).  See Response K-139 with respect to potential 
impacts to off-site residences.

CM-10 See Topical Response: Fire/Evacuations regarding fire evacuation.

CM-9 The FPP addressed fires such as the Cocos fire with different worst-case 
scenarios, including south to southwest moderate to strong winds and the 
potential fire danger.  The FPP includes restrictions on specific building 
materials and methods suitable for building in high fire hazard severity 
zones as identified by CAL FIRE (even though the Project is located 
in a Moderate fire hazard zone within the San Marcos Fire Protection 
Zone Map) and identifies a series of other items such as enhanced water 
supplies, automatic fire extinguishing systems (interior sprinklers for 
all homes and enhanced extinguishing systems/sprinklers for identified 
structures and fire deflection walls along the Project perimeter), non-
flammable fire deflection walls, and roadway widths.  Overall, the 
development includes a redundant layering of fire protection features 
that have been proven to increase ignition resistance of structures and 
landscapes and result in communities that are less vulnerable to wildfire.  
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